



\$~10

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 763/2022

SANTOSH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vikas Dudeja, Adv.
versus

SMT. PARVATI AND ORSDefendants

Through: None

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

29.04.2025

%

**IA No. 20595/2022 u/O XXXIX R.1 & 2 CPC by
plaintiff.**

1. Pleadings are complete.

IA No. 20596/2022 u/O XXXIX R.10 CPC by plaintiff.

2. Reply has already been filed. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he was supplied with the copy of reply on 22.04.2025. Rejoinder be filed within a week.

**I.A. 16632/2023 (under Order VIII Rule 10 CPC by the
plaintiff)**

3. Reply has not been filed despite grant of last and final opportunity to defendant to file the same within a week on 13.12.2024. In these circumstances, the right of defendant to file reply is closed.

**IA No.18530/2023 on behalf of defendants u/O VIII R.1
r/w section 148 CPC for enlargement of time in filing
written statement.**

4. Reply has already been filed by the plaintiff.
Rejoinder has not been filed despite grant of last and final

opportunity to file the same within a week on 13.12.2024.

The right of defendant to file rejoinder is closed. Pleadings

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHJS System on 03/05/2025 at 15:19:05



are complete.

5. List for arguments on the next date.

CS(OS) 763/2022

6. As per office note, mediation report received, wherein, it is mentioned that the matter could not be settled. An application of defendant for enlargement of time in filing written statement is pending. None appears for defendants today. Matter is adjourned.

7. Re-notify the matter for settlement/completion of pleadings on 11.09.2025.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
APRIL 29, 2025/cd**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any